


2.

Conditions Precedent. This Agreement, and the Parties’ rights and obligations herein, are contingent upon and subject

to the Contractor securing and/or providing the performance security, if required in Section 3, and the insurance coverage(s)
required in Section 13, within ten (10) days of the Effective Date. No Services shall be performed by the Contractor and
the County shall not incur any obligations of any type until Contractor satisfies these conditions. Unless waived in writing
by the County, in the event the Contractor fails to satisfy the conditions precedent within the time required herein, the
Agreement shall be deemed not to have been entered into and shall be null and void.

s.

Services.

A. Services. The County retains Contractor, and Contractor agrees to provide the Services. All Services shall be
performed to the reasonable satisfaction of the County, and shall be subject to the provisions and terms contained herein
and the Exhibits attached hereto.

B. Services Requiring Prior Approval. Contractor shall not commence work on any Services requiring prior written
authorization in the Statement of Work without approval from the County BTS Project Manager.

C. Additional Services. From the Effective Date and for the duration of the project, the County may elect to have
Contractor perform Services that are not specifically described in the Statement of Work attached hereto but are related
to the Services (“Additional Services™), in which event Contractor shall perform such Additional Services for the
compensation specified in the Statement of Work attached hereto. Contractor shall commence performing the
applicable Additional Services promptly upon receipt of written approval as provided herein.

D. De-scoping of Services. The County reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to de-scope Services upon written
notification to the Contractor by the County. Upon issuarnce and receipt of the notification, the Contractor and the
County shall enter into a written amendment reducing the appropriate Services Fee for the impacted Services by a sum
equal to the amount associated with the de-scoped Services as defined in the payment schedule in this Agreement, if
applicable, or as determined by mutual written consent of both Parties based upon the scope of work performed prior
to issuance of notification.

E. Independent Contractor Status and Compliance with the Immigration Reform and Control Act. Contractor
is and shall remain an independent contractor and is neither agent, employee, partner, nor joint venturer of County.
Contractor acknowledges that it is responsible for complying with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control
Act of 1986 located at 8 U.S.C. 1324, et seq, and regulations relating thereto, as either may be amended from time to
time. Failure to comply with the above provisions shall be considered a material breach of the Agreement.

F. Non-Exclusive Services. This is a non-exclusive Agreement. During the term of this Agreement, and any
extensions thereof, the County reserves the right to contract for another provider for similar services as it determines

necessary in its sole discretion.

G. Project Monitoring. During the term of the Agreement, Contractor shall cooperate with the County, either directly
or through its representatives, in monitoring Contractor’s progress and performance of this Agreement.

Term of Agreement.

A. Initial Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall remain in full force
and effect for five years from that date, unless terminated sooner in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

B. Term Extension. The term of this Agreement may not be extended. All Services shall be completed by the
expiration of the initial term as defined in 4.A.

Compensation and Method of Payment.

SSA v.20160601 Page2 of 17



A. Services Fee. As total compensation for the Services, the County shall pay the Contractor the sums as provided in
this Section 5 (“Services Fee™), pursuant to the terms and conditions as provided in this Agreement. It is acknowledged
and agreed by Contractor that this compensation constitutes a limitation upon County's obligation to compensate
Contractor for such Services required by this Agreement, but does not constitute a limitation upon Contractor's
obligation to perform all of the Services required by this Agreement. In no event will the Services Fee paid exceed the
not-to-exceed sums set out in subsections 5.B. and C., unless the Parties agree to increase this sum by written amendment
as authorized in Section 21 of the Agreement.

B. [X] The County agrees to pay the Contractor the not-to-exceed sum of $ 6,547,551.94, for Services completed and
accepted as provided in Section 15 herein if applicable, payable on a fixed-fee basis for the deliverables, and at the
hourly rates, as set out in Exhibit B, payable upon submittal of an invoice as required herein.

C. Travel Expenses. The Services Fee includes all travel, lodging and per diem expenses incurred by Contractor in
performing the Services.

D. Taxes. Contractor acknowledges that the County is not subject to any state or federal sales, use, transportation and
certain excise taxes.

E. Payments. Contractor shall submit invoices for payments due as provided herein and authorized reimbursable
expenses incurred with such documentation as required by County. Invoices shall be submitted as provided in Exhibit
E attached hereto. ’

For time and materials Services, all Contractor Personnel shall maintain logs of time worked, and each invoice shall
state the date and number of hours worked for Services authorized to be billed on a time and materials basis. All
payments shall be made in accordance with the requirements of Section 218.70 et seq., Florida Statutes, “The Local
Government Prompt Payment Act.” The County may dispute any payments invoiced by Contractor in accordance with
the County’s Invoice Payments Dispute Resolution Process established in accordance with Section 218.76, Florida
Statutes, and any such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the County’s Dispute Resolution Process, attached
hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by reference.

6. Personnel.

A. Qualified Personnel. Contractor agrees that each person performing Services in connection with this Agreement
shall have the qualifications and shall fulfill the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

B. Approval and Replacement of Personnel. The County shall have the right to approve all Contractor Personnel
assigned to provide the Services, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Prior to commencing the Services,
the Contractor shall provide at least ten (10) days written notice of the names and qualifications of the Contractor
Personnel assigned to perform Services pursuant to the Agreement. Thereafter, during the term of this Agreement, the
Contractor shall promptly and as required by the County provide written notice of the names and qualifications of any
additional Contractor Personnel assigned to perform Services. The County, on a reasonable basis, shall have the right
to require the removal and replacement of any of the Contractor Personnel performing Services, at any time during the
term of the Agreement. The County will notify Contractor in writing in the event the County requires such action.
Contractor shall accomplish any such removal within forty-eight (48) hours after receipt of notice from the County and
shall promptly replace such person with another person, acceptable to the County, with sufficient knowledge and
expertise to perform the Services assigned to such individual in accordance with this Agreement. In situations where
individual Contractor Personnel are prohibited by applicable law from providing Services, removal and replacement of
such Contractor Personnel shall be immediate and not subject to such forty-eight (48) hour replacement timeframe and
the provisions of Section 7. A.1. shall apply if minimum required staffing is not maintained.

SSA v.20160601 Page 3 of 17



7. Termination.
A. Contractor Default Provisions and Remedies of County.

1. Events of Default. Any of the following shall constitute a “Contractor Event of Default” hereunder: (i)
Contractor fails to maintain the staffing necessary to perform the Services as required in the Agreement, fails to
perform the Services as specified in the Agreement, or fails to complete the Services within the completion dates
as specified in the Agreement; (ii) Contractor breaches Section 9 (Confidential Information); (iii) Contractor fails
to gain acceptance of a deliverable per Section 15, if applicable, for two (2) consecutive iterations; or (iv) Contractor
fails to perform or observe any of the other material provisions of this Agreement.

2. Cure Provisions. Upon the occurrence of a Contractor Event of Default as set out above, the County shall
provide written notice of such Contractor Event of Default to Contractor (“Notice to Cure”), and Contractor shall
have thirty (30) calendar days after the date of a Notice to Cure to correct, cure, and/or remedy the Contractor Event
of Default described in the written notice.

3. Termination for Cause by the County. In the event that Contractor fails to cure a Contractor Event of Default
as authorized herein, or upon the occurrence of a Contractor Event of Default as specified in Section*7.A.1.(iii), the
County may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part, effective upon receipt by Contractor of written notice of
termination pursuant to this provision, and may pursue such remedies at law or in equity as may be available to the
County.

B. County Default Provisions and Remedies of Contractor.

1. Events of Default. Any of the following shall constitute a “County Event of Default” hereunder: (i) the County
fails to make timely undisputed payments as described in this Agreement; (ii) the County breaches Section 9
(Confidential Information); or (iii) the County fails to perform any of the other material provisions of this
Agreement.

2. Cure Provisions. Upon the occurrence of a County Event of Default as set out above, Contractor shall provide
written notice of such County Event of Default to the County (“Notice to Cure”), and the County shall have thirty
(30) calendar days after the date of a Notice to Cure to correct, cure, and/or remedy the County Event of Default
described in the written notice.

3. Termination for Cause by Contractor. In the event the County fails to cure a County Event of Default as
authorized herein, Contractor may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part effective on receipt by the County
of written notice of termination pursuant to this provision, and may pursue such remedies at law or in equity as may
be available to the Contractor.

C. Termination for Convenience.
Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the County may terminate this Agreement, without cause, by giving
thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Contractor of its election to terminate this Agreement pursuant to
this provision.

8. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to all provisions of this Agreement that specify a time for
performance, including the Services as described in Exhibits attached hereto; provided, however, that the foregoing shall
not be construed to limit a Party’s cure period allowed in the Agreement.

SSA v.20160601 Page 4 of 17



9. Confidential Information and Public Records.

A. County Confidential Information. Contractor shall not disclose to any third party County Confidential
Information that Contractor, through its Contractor Personnel, has access to or has received from the County pursuant
to its performance of Services pursuant to the Agreement, unless approved in writing by the County Contract Manager.
All such County Confidential Information will be held in confidence from the date of disclosure by the County, and
discussions involving such County Confidential Information shall be limited to Contractor Personnel as is necessary to
complete the Services.

B. Contractor Confidential Information. All Contractor Confidential Information received by the County from
Contractor will be held in confidence from the date of disclosure by Contractor and discussions involving such
Contractor Confidential Information shall be limited to the members of the County’s staff and the County’s
subcontractors who require such information in the performance of this Agreement. The County acknowledges and
agrees to respect the copyrights, registrations, trade secrets and other proprietary rights of Contractor in the Contractor
Confidential Information during and after the term of the Agreement and shall at all times maintain the confidentiality
of the Contractor Confidential Information provided to the County, subject to federal law and the laws of the State of
Florida related to public records disclosure. Contractor shall be solely responsible for taking any and all action it deems
necessary to protect its Contractor Confidential Information except as provided herein. Contractor acknowledges that
the County is subject to public records legislation, including but not limited to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and the
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, and that any of the County’s obligations under this Section may be superseded
by its obligations under any requirements of said laws.

C. Public Records. Contractor acknowledges that information and data it manages as part of the services may be
public records in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes and Pinellas County public records policies. Contractor
agrees that prior to providing services it will implement policies and procedures to maintain, produce, secure, and retain
public records in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and County policies, including but not limited to the
Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement relating to compensation,
the Contractor agrees to charge the County, and/or any third parties requesting public records only such fees allowed
by Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and County policy for locating and producing public records during the term of this
Agreement.

10. Audit. Contractor shall retain all records relating to this Agreement for a period of at least three (3) years after final
payment is made. All records shall be kept in such a way as will permit their inspection pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida
Statutes. In addition, County reserves the right to examine and/or audit such records.

11. Compliance with Laws. The laws of the State of Florida apply to any purchase made under this Request for
Proposal. Proposers shall comply with all local, state, and federal directives, orders and laws as applicable to this proposal
and subsequent contract(s) including but not limited to Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO), Minority Business Enterprise (MBE), and OSHA as
applicable to this contract.

"12. Public Entities Crimes. Contractor is directed to the Florida Public Entities Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida
Statutes, and represents to County that Contractor is qualified to transact business with public entities in Florida.

13. Liability and Insurance.

A. Insurance. Contractor shall comply with the insurance requirements set out in' Exhibit D, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

SSA v.20160601 Page 5 of 17



B. Indemnification. For claims pertaining to the services rendered, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless County from and against all claims, demands, suits, causes of action, losses,
penalties and expenses, including reasonable defense attorneys’ fees, for property damage, personal injury or death
to the extent caused by the negligence, willful misconduct, or material breach of contract of Contractor under this
Agreement. '

For claims involving other than the services rendered, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless County from and against all claims, demands, suits, causes of action, losses,
penalties and expenses, including reasonable defense attorneys’ fees if Contractor is not retained to defend the
claim, demand, suit, or cause of action, for property damage, personal injury or death arising out of or resulting
from or in connection with the acts or omissions of Contractor under this Agreement. .

C. Liability. Neither the County nor Contractor shall make any express or implied agreements, guaranties or
representations, or incur any debt, in the name of or on behalf of the other Party. Neither the County nor Contractor
shall be obligated by or have any liability under any agreements or representations made by the other that are not
expressly authorized hereunder. The County shall have no liability or obligation for any damages to any person or
property directly or indirectly arising out of the operation by Contractor of its business, whether caused by
Contractor’s negligence or wiliful action or failure to act.

D. Contractor’s Taxes. The County will have no liability for any sales, service, value added, use, excise, gross
receipts, property, workers’ compensation, unemployment compensation, withholding or other taxes, whether
levied upon Contractor or Contractor’s assets, or upon the County in connection with Services performed or
business conducted by Contractor. Payment of all such taxes and liabilities shall be the responsibility of Contractor.

14. County’s Funding. The Agreement is not a general obligation of the County. It is understood that neither this
Agreement nor any representation by any County employee or officer creates any obligation to appropriate or make monies
available for the purpose of the Agreement beyond the fiscal year in which this Agreement is executed. No liability shall
be incurred by the County, or any department, beyond the monies budgeted and available for this purpose. If funds are not
appropriated by the County for any or all of this Agreement, the County shall not be obligated to pay any sums provided
pursuant to this Agreement beyond the portion for which funds are appropriated. The County agrees to promptly notify
Contractor in writing of such failure of appropriation, and upon receipt of such notice, this Agreement, and all rights and
obligations contained herein, shall terminate without liability or penalty to the County.

15. Acceptance of Services. For all Services deliverables that require County acceptance as provided in the Statement of
Work, the County, through the County BTS Project Manager or designee, will have ten (10) calendar days to review the
deliverable(s) after receipt or completion of same by Contractor, and either accept or reject the deliverable(s) by written
notice to Contractor. If a deliverable is rejected, the written notice from the County will specify any required changes,
deficiencies, and/or additions necessary. Contractor shall then have seven (7) calendar days, unless otherwise agreed to by
the parties, to revise the deliverable(s) to resubmit and/or complete the deliverable(s) for review and approval by the County,
who will then have seven (7) calendar days to review and approve, or reject the deliverable(s); provided however, that
Contractor shall not be responsible for any delays in the overall project schedule that result from the County’s failure to
timely approve or reject deliverable(s) as provided herein. Upon final acceptance of the deliverable(s), the County will
accept the deliverable(s) in writing.

SSA v.2016060]1 Page 6 of 17

~



16. Subcontracting/Assignment.

A. Subcontracting. Contractor is fully responsible for completion of the Services required by this Agreement and for
completion of all subcontractor work, if authorized as provided herein. Contractor shall not subcontract any work under
this Agreement to any subcontractor other than the subcontractors specified in the proposal and previously approved by
the County, without the prior written consent of the County, which shall be determined by the County in its sole
discretion.

B. Assignment.
This Agreement, and any rights or obligations hereunder, shall not be assigned, transferred or delegated to any other
person or entity. Any purported assignment in violation of this section shall be null and void.

17. Survival. The following provisions shall survive the expiration or termination of the Term of this Agreement: 7, 9,
10, 13, 20, 23, and any others which by their nature would survive termination.

18. Notices. All notices, authorizations, and requests in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed given on the day
they are: (1) deposited in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered, return receipt requested; or (2) sent by air
express courier (e.g., Federal Express, Airborne, etc.), charges prepaid, return receipt requested; or (iii) sent via email and
addressed as set forth below, which designated person(s) may be amended by either Party by giving written notice to the
other Party: '

For County: For Contractor:

Business Technology Services Department Woolpert, Inc

Attn: Mary Buccigrossi, Contracts Administrator Attn: David Feuer

400 S. Ft. Harrison Ave., 116 Inverness Drive East, Suite 105
Clearwater, FL 337756 Englewood, CO 80112-5125
Phone: 727-464-3395 (720) 279-3712

with a copy to:

Purchasing Director

Pinellas County Purchasing Department
400 South Fort Harrison Avenue
Clearwater, FL 33756

19. Conflict of Interest.

A. The Contractor represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or indirect,
which would conflict in any manner with the performance of the Services required hereunder, and that no person
having any such interest shall be employed by Contractor during the agreement term and any extensions.

B. The Contractor shall promptly notify the County in writing of any business association, interest, or other
circumstance which constitutes a conflict of interest as provided herein. If the Contractor is in doubt as to whether
a prospective business association, interest, or other circumstance constitutes a conflict of interest, the Contract may
identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that the Contractor may
undertake and request an opinion as to whether the business association, interest or circumstance constitutes a
conflict of interest if entered into by the Contractor. The County agrees to notify the Contractor of its opinion
within (10) calendar days of receipt of notification by the Contractor, which shall be binding on the Contractor.

SSA v.20160601 Page 7 of 17



20. Right to Ownership. All work created, originated and/or prepared by Contractor in performing Services pursuant to
the Agreement, to the extent that such work, products, documentation, materials or information are described in or required
by the Services (collectively, the “Work Product™) shall be County’s property when completed and accepted, if acceptance
is required in this Agreement, and the County has made payment of the sums due therefore. The ideas, concepts, know-
how or techniques developed during the course of this Agreement by the Contractor or jointly by Contractor and the County
may be used by the County without obligation of notice or accounting to the Contractor. Any data, information or other
materials furnished by the County for use by Contractor under this Agreement shall remain the sole property of the County.

21. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement of the Parties hereto.

22. Severability. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed to be severable. Consequently, if any clause,
term, or condition hereof shall be held to be illegal or void, such determination shall not affect the validity or legality of the
remaining terms and conditions, and notwithstanding any such determination, this Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect unless the particular clause, term, or condition held to be illegal or void renders the balance of the Agreement
impossible to perform.

23. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida (without regard to principles of conflicts of laws). The Parties agree that all actions or proceedings arising
in connection with this Agreement shall be tried and litigated exclusively in the state or federal (if permitted by law and a
Party elects to file an action in federal court) courts located in or for Pinellas County, Florida. This choice of venue is
intended by the Parties to be mandatory and not permissive in nature, and to preclude the possibility of litigation between
the Parties with respect to, or arising out of, this Agreement in any jurisdiction other than that specified in this section. Each
Party waives any right it may have to assert the doctrine of forum non conveniens or similar doctrine or to object to venue
with respect to any proceeding brought in accordance with this section.

24, Waiver. No waiver by either Party of any breach or violation of any covenant, term, condition, or provision of this
Agreement or of the provisions of any ordinance or law, shall be construed to waive any other term, covenant, condition,
provisions, ordinance or law, or of any subsequent breach or violation of the same.

25. Due Authority. Each Party to this Agreement represents and warrants that; (i) it has the full right and authority and
has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Agreement; (i1) each person executing this Agreement on behalf of
the Party is authorized to do so; (ii1) this Agreement constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Party,
enforceable in accordance with its terms.

26. No Third Party Beneficiary. The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that there are no third party beneficiaries to
this Agreement. Persons or entities not a party to this Agreement may not claim any benefit from this Agreement or as third
party beneficiaries hereto.

27. Entire Agreement. This Agreement including the following incorporated exhibits constitutes the entire Agreement
between the Parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements either oral or written:

Exhibit A- Statement of Work «

Exhibit B — Price Proposal

Exhibit C — Project Schedule

Exhibit D — Insurance Requirements

Exhibit E — Payment / Invoices

Exhibit F — Dispute Resolution for Matters of Invoice Payment

¢ & & & »

(Signature Page Follows)

SSA v.20160601 Page 8 of 17






EXHIBIT A - STATEMENT OF WORK

SSA v.20160601 Page 10 of 17



STATEMENT OF WORK

Pinellas County Asset Management
Program Development and Cityworks
Implementation

Pinellas County, Florida
May 1, 2016

Prepared by Woolpert, Inc.
6802 Paragon Place

Suite 410

Henrico, VA 23230

www.woolpert.com

..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
...........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................
..........................................................................

..........................................................................



Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION weevooveeeeeeeee oo s oeeeeseessesesesssssssssssssseseeseeesessssssssssessess oo eee s s e sesssesseseeeeessesessseesesseeseeeeessesmsm oo 4
OVERVIEW ..oovoeeeveoeeeeeeeeoseoessseeessesssssssssseeessssssssese s oo e ssseseseeeeeesssmeese s e e s essee e e st s oo s e s s seessssseoessesseeeeeees 5
TECHNICAL APPROACH «..oooooeeeeoeoeeeeeveeeseenesevsesseneeon, oot st se sttt ese s 10

PHASE 12 PROJECT MANAGEMENT ...coceiereeeiieiciert sttt et e e ses et e seasas et esetes b s st ca s aemns s e snseses et esassessesnresesesnencnce
WBS Task 1.1.1: Project Charter DeVelOPMENL................oueeeceieesininiieeieieieceeieteteieeteese e te e eeare s nin e
WBS Task 1.1.2: Project KiCk-Off MEELING...........co.ccvivueviieeeeiei et et eesetetese e tes e sene e ses e asn s esessn
WBS Task 1.2: Ongoing Project Management TASKS.............c.cccvcvcererrinisiereeieceeeseeieeeieseeesesesensatese e,

Project Administration............ocooeecevnerecnececene e
Project Schedule Coordination
Project Manager Status Meetings
internal Coordination Meetings ..........cccccooevvrvcerncernnecn.

Man-Power ASSESSMENTS.........ooiviirereeee ettt

CHANGE CONLIOL ...ttt e et b et ebe st b ereeseae e seese s e e R e e e A e st e sb b essaba st essseesmeseateesssenessetensassese s aransane

PHASE 2 = IMPLEMENTATION PLANNING ...v.vuteirsecrieceeeteaetereseaessseeteesaassesseseseeesesesencacacstasasasentanosasesesensasesssnsatesesesssencns

WBS Task 2.1: 1SO 55000 Framework Gnd CONEENL ..............ocoueeeeveeeereeirinisieese et ie e e ase st 21
WBS Task 2.1.1: 1SO 55000 Framework Development
WBS Task 2.1.2: 1SO 55000 Content DeVelOPMENT ........ccovvviiiieiee ettt e sb e e

WBS Task 2.2: Departmental Readiness ASSE@SSINENLES ...........cccveveereveiinrerieeeireeieteereeesereseeessessnsessessossans 46

WBS Task 2.3: EXisting SyStems EVAIUQLIONS ...........c..ccooievvvieiieieieiesiiriet ittt s s s s tessssa st sne s

WBS Task 2.4: Global Configuration Standards

WBS Task 2.5: Install and Configure Core Cityworks AMS Software in a Sandbox Environment........ 57

WBS Task 2.6: Provide Cityworks AMS Software Demonstrations................cccuoororocvoroeescseieeeveeaens 60

WBS Task 2.7: Phase 2 QUALTLY CONEIOL..........cccooviiiieeieiiesit ettt s vas st nesae e 61

WBS Task 2.8: Phase 2 Acceptance Qnd ClOSE ............ooceeerroeriecieiet ettt 61

PHASE 3 - CORE SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONFIGURATION .....cuiititiiiriaicteuesesaescorecetenentasesesaninsaesenseseasesassesesresssesenensesenas 62

WBS Task 3.1: System Design and Configuration Track 1 - Utilities and Solid Waste.......................... 63
WBS Task 3.1.1: Prepare Configuration Document ........c.cccocoevevvieennene
WBS Task 3.1.2: Conduct Configuration Training for Core Team ....
WBS Task 3.1.3: Core Cityworks AMS Solution...........ccccccovivninenn.
WBS Task 3.1.4: Cityworks Storeroom Configuration ......................
WBS Task 3.1.5: Review and Approval of Updated System and Configuration Documentation ..........cc...coo....
WBS Task 3.1.6: Provide Demonstrations of Core Cityworks AMS Configured Solution........c..cccoveeieniiniicnannn
WBS Task 3.1.7: Phase 3 Track 1 QUality CONTIOL........oovviiiiriiieeireteen ettt e s
WBS Task 3.1.8: Phase 3 Track 1 ACCEptance and ClOSE.........oceuvviviirceniiecieci e s

WBS Task 3.2: System Design and Configuration Track 2 - PCR and REM
WBS Task 3.2.1: Prepare Configuration DOCUMENT ... ettt
WBS Task 3.2.2: Conduct Configuration Training for Core Team
WBS Task 3.2.3: Core Cityworks AMS Solution ...........ccoecveninneccnnne
WBS Task 3.2.4: Cityworks Storeroom Configuration .
WBS Task 3.2.5: Review and Approval of Updated System and Configuration Documentation......................... 82
WBS Task 3.2.6: Provide Demonstrations of Core Cityworks AMS Configured Solution
WBS Task 3.2.7: Phase 3 Track 2 Quality CONErOl ......ccccevieneniciicicince e
WBS Task 3.2.8: Phase 3 Track 2 ACCeptance and ClOSE.......ccoiueiiiiirciiiirree ettt

WBS Task 3.3: System Design and Configuration Track 3 - Public WOrks..........cccccoovnnnivvvnicncrcnncn.
WBS Task 3.3.1: Prepare Configuration Document .
WBS Task 3.3.2: Conduct Configuration Training for Core Team ...t
WBS Task 3.3.3: Core Cityworks AMS SOIULION ...t s
WBS Task 3.3.4: Cityworks Storeroom Configuration
WBS Task 3.3.5: Review and Approval of Updated System and Conflguratlon Documentation ... 93
WBS Task 3.3.6: Provide Demonstrations of Core Cityworks AMS Configured Solution...........cccccccovienniiiinen, 94
WBS Task 3.3.7: Phase 3 Track 3 QUality CONLIOL........coviiiiieitiee ettt eeen s 95

2|Page



WBS Task 3.3.8: Phase 3 Track 3 ACCEPLance and CLOSE............c.ocirieiiiiieee ettt e
PHASE 4 - ADVANCED CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTIONALITY ...c.ooiiiiiiiniiiireraieieeese s scecacetetese ettt etetecn s etess bbbt esenanens
WBS Task 4.1: Conduct Legacy Data Evaluation........... ettt e e ettt ea et ARt an e e bbbt ssanreReneae s ranten
WBS Task 4.2: Custom Reports and Metrics ............cc....c. .
WBS Task 4.3: Conduct System Integration Evaluation ..
WBS Task 4.4: Phase 4 Quality Control...............
WBS Task 4.5: Phase 4 Acceptance and Close
PHASE 5 - ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE MANAGEMENT .....oiviiiiiitietteneieteeteeee et satetessbeeresveesbessesvesssseseennessestesusteseeersarsanens
WBS Task 5.1: Foundation: OCM for Project Planning
WBS Task 5.1.1: Kick-Off Meeting and Visioning Workshop
WBS Task 5.1.2: 1SO 55000 Workshop for Organization and People ...
WBS Task 5.1.3: Support Departmental Readingss WOrKShOPS...........ccovueveriimeriieriineiieeeeceeiense e

4:

5:

WBS Task 5.1.4: Support Global Configuration Standards Workshops

~ WBS Task 5.1.5: Ongoing OCM Foundation SUPPOTL........ciomriienienneene e ressesessas s sessssss e rescnnenen
WBS Task 5.2: Design: OCM for Core System Design and Configuration
WBS Task 5.2.1: Track 1 Core System Design and Configuration OCM Support
WBS Task 5.2.2: Track 2 Core System Design and Configuration OCM SUPPOrt ...
WBS Task 5.2.3: Track 3 Core System Design and Configuration OCM SUPPOTt .....c.cccceovciiciiinnnneninnceereceine
WBS Task 5.3: Develop: OCM for Advanced Configuration and Functionality..........c....cccccocveeeeeence,
PHASE 6 - OWNER-DIRECTED FUNDS (ODF) .....cciiriiiiiiiini ittt s ettt se s en e ene

Table of Figures

FIGURE 1 = PROJECT LIFE-CYCLE PROCESS GROUPS ..........covivverireeeiteeeeeeeeeieetese bt atteeveeve s taevsssbastsentete e saneannnsesnests s 11
FIGURE 2 - WOOLPERT'S PROJECT COLLABORATION WEB SITE ........oonooeeeeee ettt ettt e 13
FIGURE 3 - MICROSOFT PROJECT GANTT CHART ..ottt ettt ettt ettt eas e enanas 14
FIGURE 4 - SAMPLE CHANGE CONTROL NOTICE .......ocvinietiietiiet et et vens et teat e aeae st bt ets st sa et s e s e sae s essns 17
FIGURE 5: CHANGE CONTROL PROCESS ......cotiveettiuseneeteeeeeeeeeeteeteete et eeeeetesatatsats 1 teeve et b abesaseve satesteeateeaeeate e eaaasseaveasesans 18
FIGURE 6: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ROADMAP......... et e e eeeeeeeesitesieiesestseeesieeeeseetenseeeiheseaatteeareesiareeeseeanttee e nneaae 21
FIGURE 7: WORK ORDER MANAGEMENT WORKFLOW BEST PRACTICES .......ceeoeeeeieieeeie ettt ettt aneeenaseanen 51
FIGURE 8 - EXAMPLE VIRTUAL (VM) SERVER DIAGRAM SUPPORTING A 4-TIER AMS SOLUTION DEPLOYMENT ............... 57
FIGURE 9 - SAMPLE APPLICATION INTEGRATION WORKFLOW DIAGRAM ............ccoovvviiiirieiiciieeieiae et 105



A\ VY | PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

WOOLPERT

Introduction

Pinellas County, FL is part of the growing Tampa/St. Petersburg/Clearwater Metropolitan Statistical Ar-
ea. The county business, under the direction of the Board of County Commissioners (BCC}, is responsible
{o provide different levels of services to citizens across the county, including courts, jails, animal ser-
vices, economic development, 911, emergency medical system, mosquito control, social services, and
arterial roads. '

The BCC operates based on five strategic directions and expects all enterprise level projects to conform
to the following standards:

o Establish, define and focus on a core set of services

» Maximize and improve the service delivery of core services

¢ Continuously improve efficiency of operations

e Increase community partnership through leadership and improved communication
¢ Maintain a high performing workforce

Pinellas County’s business enterprise includes more than 50 separate departments with oversight pro-
vided by constitutional officers, public boards, and appointing authorities; each with the common goal
of serving the nearly one million citizens of Pinellas County. In an effort to provide improved and sus-
tainable services to citizens in a more consistent manner, Pinellas County is looking for a more effective
and efficient means of managing assets at an enterprise level.

There are $4.0 billion in horizontal and vertical assets within these departments that need to be tracked,
maintained, repaired, and replaced. Additionally, there are a number of federal and state reporting re-
quirements that are tied to these assets and an overarching responsibility to the citizens of Pinellas to
provide management of these assets in the most effective and efficient way possible. The goal is to pro-
vide a comprehensive enterprise asset management plan with the highest priority placed on optimizing
the life cycle of these assets and the resources supporting them.

This document provides the first Phase of a ts)vo-step process to implement the County’s chosen Enter-
prise Asset Management Software system, Azteca Cityworks. Following successful completion of this
project, the second Phase will be performed, which will result in a fully operational Enterprise Asset
Management system across the County.

Pinellas County
February 1, 2016 ’ Page 4









\AJ PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

— VvV —
WOOLPERT

o County Technical Team — The County is to identify and empower a set of IT profes-
sionals to support this project. These individuals will be known collectively as the
Technical Team. The selected representatives from each of the participating de-
partments will be available for the project throughout its entirety. The Technical
Team will be comprised of experts on each of the software and hardware compo-
nents involved in this project including, but not limited to, County servers and work-
stations, County network infrastructure, Esri GIS and the County’s Esri deployment,
each of the software solutions from which data may be migrated and each of the
software solutions to which Cityworks may be integrated. When Technical Team
participation is noted within the detailed scope of services, the expectation is that
the appropriate Technical Team experts will participate, not all of the team mem-
bers.

o County System Administrators — The County is to identify several individuals as
Cityworks System Administrators. The selected individuals will serve as System Ad-
ministrators for the Cityworks AMS solution once it has been deployed in a Produc-
tion environment. System Administrators are expected to be involved in the project
tasks that directly relate to system configuration decisions, such as business process
and configuration workshops, as well as tasks that indirectly relate to system con-
figuration such as integration workshops. These individuals will benefit from learn-
ing both how the system can be / is configured but also how external systems can
affect / drive its configuration.

o Organizational Change Readiness Manager — The County is to identify and empow-
er a Change Readiness Manager who will support the County PM in ensuring the
readiness of the organization, from executive leadership through front line opera-
tors and technicians. This individual will work across departments / divisions to
prepare the organization for upcoming tasks. The Change Readiness Manager is re-
sponsible for looking well into the future of the project and identifying potential is-
sues related to readiness or willingness to adopt the coming changes and for taking
the necessary steps to mitigate those issues. The Change Readiness Manager will
also be responsible for measuring the adoption and benefit of the implemented so-
lution.

o Communications Lead — The County is to identify and empower a Communications
Lead who will support the County PM in ensuring that the appropriate messaging is
permeated throughout the organization during all of phases of the project. The
Communications Lead will set meetings, coordinate mass e-mail communications,
author / edit project newsletters, maintain a project website, and organize readi-
ness activities.

e The County desires a foundation for an [SO-Driven Asset Management Program. As
such, Woolpert will conduct several tasks in Phase 2: Implementation Planning to pro-
vide consulting services and develop content in-line with this certification. At the con-
clusion of this scope of services, the County will have the foundational building blocks of
their 1ISO 55000-aligned AM Program documented.

o The efforts defined in Phase 3: Core System Design and Configuration are based on
three (3) implementation tracks, each including multiple departments and divisions. Af-
ter the Departmental Readiness Assessment task, should the configuration tracks need
to be revised to accommodate those departments / divisions that are / are not ready to

Pinellas County
February 1, 2016 Page 7



\YV /] PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

WOOLPERT

implement per the existing schedule, Woolpert and the County will modify the scope,
schedule and fee accordingly.

e During the Departmental Readiness task in Phase 2: Implementation Planning, Woolpert
will provide guidance related to the asset register, geodatabase(es) design, and equip-
ment hierarchies for all of the implementing departments and divisions. Unless other-
wise specified in this scope of services or included in a subsequent scope of services, the
County will be responsible for the development and management of an enterprise
ArcGIS / ArcSDE geodatabase and ArcGIS Server deployment and population of said ge-
odatabase(s) with all asset records and associated attribute details. Other departmental
readiness recommendations may be addressed in this scope of services. If addressing a
recommendation is not specifically called out in this scope of services then it its inclu-
sion is not implied as a result of the Woolpert recommendation. The County will be re-
sponsible for acting on readiness recommendations not specifically addressed by exist-
ing tasks in this scope of services.

e Aseries of Global System Confiquration workshops in Phase 2: Implementation Planning
will establish a set of system configurations that will apply to all departments and divi-
sions that will use the system. Exceptions to the global configuration settings will be re-
viewed on a case by case basis.

¢ System Configuration will be performed during Phase 3: Core System Design and Config-
uration of this project. The implemented system will support a multitude of service re-
quest, work order and inspection workflows through the Cityworks AMS software. City-
works Work Orders will be configured to support a variety of maintenance activities in-
cluding preventive maintenance, scheduled corrective maintenance, and unplanned re-
active maintenance. If, during the Configuration Phase, it is determined that neither
standard nor advanced configuration options are able to satisfy a County requirement,
Woolpert will develop a business use case, and upon request, a specification and scope
to address the requirement via system customization, application development, system
integration and/or implementation of a third-party solution. Execution of these efforts
will be scoped and contracted external to this scope of services.

e The County desires that the required effort and resulting benefit of migrating data from
legacy software solutions (to be retired as a result of this project) be evaluated. The ef-
fort included in this scope of work is to perform an analysis for the migration from each
of these systems. Upon acceptance of the migration requirements, Woolpert will de-
velop a scope of services to perform the migrations. The effort to develop the migration
specifications and perform the migrations is not included in this scope of services.

Woolpert will evaluate the migration of data from the following legacy software solu-

tions:

o Maximo 4.0.3 o VCMS

o Maximo 4.0.3 STAR CENTER o Traffic Copp
o Maximo 6.0.2 REM/ PCR o Agile Assets
o M4/Maximus

e The County desires that several existing County software solutions be integrated with
the Cityworks solution for the purpose of providing a true enterprise asset management
program solution. The effort in this scope of work is to develop a Software Require-
ments Specification (SRS) document for each system integration. Upon acceptance of

Pinellas County
February 1, 2016 Page 8



\VY PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

— VvV —
WOOLPERT

the integration SRS documents, Woolpert will develop a scope of services to develop the
integrations. The effort to perform integrations is not included in this scope of services.

Woolpert will develop SRS documents for integrations to the following, existing County
software solutions:

Oracle eBusiness Suite R12.1.3 o Ward Fuel
SAP Customer Information System o Micropaver
(Hosted Solution) o SeeClickFix
o Wonderware SCADA v3.5.001
o Granite XP

e The County desires that Woolpert provide a formal Organizational Change Management
(OCM) team to lead the OCM activities throughout the implementation. The Woolpert
OCM team will work closely with the County Organizational Change Readiness Manager
in managing change and assuring the readiness of the County stakeholders for the shift
to an asset management mindset. The scoped OCM tasks are contingent upon the in-

.volvement of the Woolpert team as explicitly described in the scope of services, which
include many workshops and the development and use of tools to assess and quantify
the organization’s readiness for, and adoption of, the asset management program and
software implementation. The County will be responsible for the field-level execution of
many of the tasks defined by the Woolpert OCM team. Additional involvement, such as
executive coaching, and hands-on readiness workshops and communication manage-
ment are not included in this scope of services, but can be added if necessary.

e A typical Cityworks software implementation’s Deployment Phase consists of User Ac-
ceptance Testing, Configuration Updates, End User Training, and System Go-Live Sup-
port. At the time of this scope development, the type of deployment (phased by de-
partment versus all at once) has not been decided. As such, both Woolpert and the
County agree that Deployment will be addressed in a separate scope of services.

e The County has requested a full-time, onsite Woolpert Project Manager. Woolpert has
included this full-time, onsite resource into the project scope and fee for a two-year pe-
riod. In order to minimize the cost of this resource to the project, Woolpert anticipates
employing an experienced asset management or software implementation project man-
ager capable of performing other roles within the project, in addition to day-to-day pro-
ject management duties. Woolpert has included the cost of the full-time, dedicated, lo-
cal Project Manager for 100 weeks (two years) from the start of the project. Should the
project extend beyond two {2) years, Woolpert and the County will re-evaluate the Pro-
ject Manager position and budget additional Woolpert PM resource(s) as appropriate.

Pinellas County
February 1, 2016 Page 9



\ YV, PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

WOOLPERT

Technical Approach

The Woolpert Technical Approach will consist of the following:

s Phasel: Project Management

s Phase2: Implementation Planning

+ Phase 3: Core System Design and Configuration

» Phase4: Advanced Configuration and Functionality
» Phase5: Organizational Change Management

Each of the three technical phases, phases 2-4, is executed in conjunction with the Project Management
and Organizational Change Management activities defined in phases 1 and 5, respectively. Each will also
include the Quality Management activities included in the technical phases and the intrinsic Knowledge
Transfer that occurs naturally throughout the implementation by virtue of our teams’ many collabora-
tive activities. Deliberate execution of each technical phase, with continuous County involvement and
feedback enables Woolpert to ensure a successfully planned, designed, configured, and deployed asset
management solution that is used and useful immediately upon “Go-Live”, provides the tools and re-
sources needed to support current and planned asset management activities, and enables the means to
monitor and measure continuous improvement activities.

Each of the technical phases is performed as laid out in the project schedule, with specific phase deliver-
ables achieving County sign-off in each of the appropriately defined Tasks or Sub-Tasks. The culmination
of each phase is solidified by a Phase Acceptance and Close-out process that signifies delivery and ac-
ceptance of the Phase Tasks / Sub-Tasks and clears the way to proceed with the subseguent phase.

Each of the phases is presented in detail in the subsequent sections of this Statement of Work docu-
ment.

Pinellas County :
February 1, 2016 Page 10



























\VV | PINELLAS COUNTY | ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND CITYWORKS IMPLEMENTATION

— VvV —
WOOLPERT

o Schedule Impact (details about the proposed change(s) impact to the overall projéct
schedule

e Fee Impact (details on the proposed change(s) impact to the project budget)

e Risk Assessment (narrative discussion about the risks the proposed change(s) will intro-
duce to the project and the ways in which said risk will be mitigated)

e Acceptance Signatures (Woolpert and County Project Managers)

Pinellas County
February 1, 2016 Page 19



































































































































































































































































































































































































	Services Agreement
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F




